Shareholders should note that the Shares have been dealt in on an ex-entitlement basis
commencing from Thursday, 11 December 2008 and that dealing in Shares will take
place while the conditions to which the Underwriting Agreement as supplemented by
the Supplemental Agreement is subject remain unfulfilled. Any Shareholder or other
person dealing in Shares up to the date on which all conditions to which the Open Offer
is subject are fulfilled (which is expected to be on Thursday, 8 January 2009), will
accordingly bear the risk that the Open Offer cannot become unconditional and may not
proceed. Any Shareholder or other person contemplating selling or purchasing Shares,
who is in any doubt about his/her/its position, is recommended to consult his/her/its own
professional adviser.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE
AND AFTER THE OPEN OFFER

As at the
date of Announcement

After completion of the
placing and as at the Latest

Practicable Date (Note 2)

Immediately
after completion

of the Open Offer
on the assumption
as set out in Note 3

Immediately
after completion

of the Open Offer
on the assumption
as set out in Note 4

Number Number Number Number
of Shares % of Shares % of Shares % of Shares %

Gouw Hiap Kian (Note 1) 68,732,000 24.91 68,732,000 20.90 96,224,800 20.90 68,732,000 14.93
Goldig Investment Group Limited (Note 1) 13,500,000 4.89 13,500,000 4.10 18,900,000 4.1 13,500,000 2.93
Kingston Securities — — — — — — 131,570,645 28.57
Public:

Placees — — 53,000,000 16.11 74,200,000 16.11 53,000,000 11.51
Other Shareholders 193,694,613 70.20 193,694,613 58.89 271,172,458 58.89 193,694,613 42.06

275,926,613 100.00 328,926,613 100.00 460,497,258 100.00 460,497,258 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 21 —

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, under the SFO, Mr. Gouw Hiap Kian owns 68,732,000 Shares in his own
capacity. Goldig Investment Group Limited is deemed to be interested in 56,000,000 Shares through its
interest in the convertible bond in the principal amount of HK$7,000,000 issued by the Company. Adding
the 13,500,000 Shares it beneficially owns, Goldig Investment Group Limited is deemed to be interested
in an aggregate of 69,500,000 Shares. Goldig Investment Group Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of
Chung Chiu (PTC) Limited (formerly known as “Chung Chiu Limited”), which in turn is wholly owned